
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3167
ANSWERED ON:27.07.2009
INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CENTRE
Agarwal Shri Jai Prakash

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) the details of Industrial Development Centres (IDCs) opened in the country during the last three years and the current year, State-wise;

(b) the details of funds made available by the Government to the said IDCs during the said period, State-wise; and

(c) the details of such centres likely to be opened in future?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY(SHRI JYOTIRADITYA M. SCINDIA)

(a): The Ministry of Micro, Small & Medium Enterprises administers the Integrated Infrastructure Development (IID) Scheme. State-wise information regarding IID Centres sanctioned during financial year 2006-07 and 2008-09 is at Annexure-A. No IID Centre was sanctioned during the financial year 2007-08 and 2009-10 so far.

(b): The details of funds released during the same period are at Annexure-B.

(c): The IID Scheme is demand driven and the initiative for setting up IID Centres has to be taken by the State Governments.

Annexure − A

Statement referred to in the reply to part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.3167 for answer on 27.07.2009 regarding Industrial Development Centres.

STATEMENT SHOWING STATE-WISE DETAILS OF IID CENTRES SANCTIONED DURING LAST THREE YEARS AND THE
CURRENT YEAR.

State   2006-07    2008-09

Assam   -    Kokrajhar
   -    Tinsukia

Arunachal Pradesh -    West Siang

Chhattisgarh  Sarguja    Bilaspur

Gujarat   Surendranagar(upgradation) -


Maharashtra  -    Ahmadnagar
   -    Buldhana
   -    Beed
   -    Aurangabad
   -    Nagpur

Meghalaya  -    East Khasi Hills(upgradation)
   -    East Garo Hills(upgradation)

Mizoram   Champhai   -

Orissa   Balasore   -

Tamilnadu Virudhnagar(upgradation) Nilgiris (upgradation)
   Coimbatore   Vellore (upgradation)
   Madurai

West Bengal Tangra -
   Murshidabad   -
   24-Parganas (South)    -

Annexure-B

Statement referred to in the reply to part (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.3167 for answer on 27.07.2009 regarding Industrial Development Centres.

STATEMENT SHOWING STATE-WISE DETAILS OF FUNDS RELEASED TO IID CENTRES DURING LAST THREE YEARS AND
THE CURRENT YEAR.

          (Rs. in lakh)
State  Name of  2006- 07 2007- 08 2008 - 09 2009 − 10
  IID Centre

Maharashtra Beed  -  -  72.90  -

Mizoram  Champhai 167.35  -  -  -

West Bengal Tangra 30.00 - - -
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